CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
  1.1	Background information on SIWES
SIWES was founded in 1973 by ITF (Industrial Training Funds) to address the problem of tertiary institution graduates’ lack of appropriate skills for employment in Nigerian industries. The Students’ Industrial Work Experience Scheme (SIWES) was founded to be a skill training programme to help expose and prepare students of universities, Polytechnics and colleges of education for the industrial work situation to be met after graduation.
Prior to the establishment of this scheme, there was a rising concern and trend among industrialists that graduates from higher education institutions lacked appropriate practical experience for employment. Students who entered Nigerian universities to study science and technology were not previously trained in the practical aspects of their chosen fields. As a result of their lack of work experience, they had difficulty finding work.
As a result, employers believed that theoretical education in higher education was unresponsive to the needs of labor employers. Thousands of Nigerians faced this difficulty till 1973. The fund’s main motivation for establishing and designing the scheme in 1973/74 was launched against this context.
The ITF (Industrial Training Fund) organization decided to aid all interested Nigerian students and created the SIWES program. The federal government officially approved and presented it in 1974. During its early years, the scheme was entirely supported by the ITF, but as the financial commitment became too much for the fund, it withdrew in 1978. The National Universities Commission (NUC) and the National Board for Technical Education (NBTE) were given control of the scheme by the federal government in 1979. The federal government handed over supervision and implementation of the scheme to ITF in November 1984. It was taken over by the Industrial Training Fund (ITF) in July 1985, with the federal government bearing entire responsibility for funding.



1.2	Objective of SIWES
i. To provide students with industrial skills and needed experience during the course of study. 
ii. To create conditions and circumstances which can be as close as possible to the actual workflow. 
iii. To prepare specialists who will be ready for any working situation immediately after graduation. 
iv. To teach students the techniques and methods of working with facilities and equipment that may not be available within the walls of an educational institution. 
v. To give students the ability to try and apply the given knowledge. Enlist and strengthen employer participation throughout the entire educational process of preparing students for industrial jobs. 














CHAPTER TWO
DESCRIPTION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ATTACHMENT
2.1 Location and Brief History of Establishment
The Waves Venture, located at No 129, Ijegun-Ikotun road, Lagos State
Brief History:
The Wave venture was established to provide regular and sugared soft drink as a wholesaler to the retailer. 
2.2 Objective of Establishment
The primary objectives of The Wave venture:
1. Distribution of soft drink: The company aims to distribute soft drinks and other flavours drinks to the retailer 
2. Serving the Local Community: The wave venture make it easy for the community to be able to get any soft drinks of their own choice easy without going to the manufactured company. 
3. Creating Job Opportunities: The Wave Venture creates employment opportunities within the local community, providing jobs to both skilled and unskilled workers.






2.3 Organisation Structure (Including Organogram)
Organogram:
                         Owner/CEO
                           │
               ┌────────────┴────────────┐
Depot  Manager           		Data analysis

               │                              │
     ┌─────────┴────────┐             ┌────────┴────────┐
Financial Manager   				 Distributors
          │                     │
     
2.4 The Various Departments/Units in the Establishment and Their Functions
1. Finance and Accounting Department: Manages the financial records, including accounting, budgeting, and financial reporting. Ensures effective cost control and profitability by monitoring expenses and revenue.
2. Human Resources Department: Manages the recruitment and training of staff and Handles employee welfare, payroll, and performance reviews to ensure a motivated workforce.
3. Quality Control Department: Ensures that all drinks are been examined and restock if needed. 
4. Distributors: They distribute the good to various retailers that are in need of it. 




CHAPTER THREE: REPORT OF ACTIVITIES CARRIED OUT
3.1 General Activities
During my SIWES at The Wave Venture, I was involved in a wide range of activities that provided exposure to Statistical methods used to make records for goods. These activities included:
· CUSTOMER REFERENCE AND PERCEPTION OF SOFT DRINKS IN LAGOS: I assisted with makings of records statistically.
	Organization
	Variables
	Groups
	Frequency 
	Percentage (%)

	Shopping mall
	Sex/ Gender
	Male
Female 
Total
	85
115
200
	42.5%
57.5%
100%

	
	Age 
	< 18
18-25
26-30
>31
Total
	20
70
50
60
200
	10%
35%
25%
30%
100%

	
	Sex/ Gender
	Male 
Female 
Total
	140
60
200
	70%
30%
100%

	
	Age 
	<18
18-25
26-30
>31
Total
	0
12
73
115
200
	0%
6%
36.5%
57.5%
100%



· QUALITY CONTROL: I learned the use of computer to input some record statistically
· DISTRIBUTION: I assisted in in the distribution of goods and also I was involved in the packaging of finished works and ensuring that they were appropriately labeled and ready for distribution to consumers.
· Cleaning and Maintenance: Regular cleaning and maintenance of the venture premises were part of my daily routine.
3.2 Specific Activities
More specific activities I undertook during my SIWES placement include:
· SELECTION OF CARBONATED DRINKS: I assisted in maintaining accurate records in the venture.
	S/N
	Brand 
	Frequency 
	Percentages (%)
	Ranking by customer

	1
	Fanta
	240
	12%
	2nd 

	2
	Pepsi
	270
	13.5%
	2nd 

	3
	Sprite
	210
	10.5%
	3rd 

	4
	7up
	220
	11%
	3rd 

	5
	Coca-cola
	300
	15%
	1st 

	6
	Limca
	90
	4.5%
	6st 

	7
	Mirinda
	140
	7%
	5th 

	8
	Lacasare
	180
	9%
	4th 

	9
	Bigi cola
	190
	9.5%
	4th 

	10
	Rc cola
	160
	8%
	5th 

	
	Total
	2,000
	100%
	


 





· I use SPSS to calculate sold out drinks using bar chart.

     Milk drink
Low-Calorie drinks
                    Alcohol free drinks
 
 Fruit Juice

    Energy drink
    Carbonated drink

      Soft drinks
		0       20   40   60      80    100    120    140       160
	                	(Sweet Beverages Consumption)
·  Supervision and Coordination: I observed and occasionally assisted in supervising other staff members, ensuring smooth operations during working shifts.











CHAPTER FOUR: EXPERIENCE AND LESSONS LEARNED
4.1 Experience Gained: During my SIWES, I was exposed to quips with strong data analysis and manipulation skills, as I will collect data and complete numerical measurements.
Problem solving:
When I view data and statistics, I often seek to gain some insight to help them solve a problem, make a decision, make an improvement or create a solution
· Managing Transactions:
Operating the point-of-sale system, managing customer accounts, collecting payments, and ensuring accurate time tracking for internet usage. 
· Maintaining Cleanliness:
Keeping the computer stations, peripherals, and common areas clean and organized to maintain a positive customer experience. 
4.2 Lessons Learned

I gained several valuable lessons during my time at Ona-Olu Business Venture:
· Customer Focus:
Prioritizing customer satisfaction by actively listening to their needs, addressing concerns promptly, and providing clear instructions. 
· Digital Literacy Awareness:
Recognizing diverse levels of digital literacy among customers and tailoring assistance accordingly, including basic computer skills training for some users. 
· Adaptability to Change:
Staying updated with the latest technological advancements in software, hardware, and online trends to effectively serve customers. 
· Communication Skills:
Clearly explaining technical concepts in simple terms, effectively communicating with customers, and managing potential conflicts. 
· Security Awareness: Understanding the importance of data privacy and implementing security measures to protect customer information


CHAPTER FIVE: 
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Summary of Attachment Activities

During my attachment at The Wave venture, I was involved in activities designed to provide hands-on experience. These activities included:
· Observation and Learning: I observed the day-to-day operations of the bakery, gaining insight into both the production and financial aspects of running a mineral depot.
· Task Involvement: I participated in activities related to making if records, analysis and distribution 
· Team Collaboration: I worked closely with the distribution team, contributing to various projects and initiatives that aimed to improve venture operations drinks management. 

5.2 	Problems Encountered During the Program
Despite the enriching experience, I faced a few challenges during my attachment:
· Limited Resources/Equipment: Occasionally, there was a shortage of necessary resources such as specific equipment or raw materials, which slowed the completion of tasks.
· Communication Gaps: There were moments of confusion regarding task assignments due to occasional communication issues between departments.
· Time Constraints: The fast-paced nature of the work environment sometimes made it difficult to balance multiple tasks, leading to increased pressure.
· Limited Guidance: At times, more supervision and feedback would have been beneficial, especially during the early stages of my attachment.



5.3 Suggestions for the Improvement of the Scheme
To improve the attachment program and enhance the learning experience for future interns, I suggest the following:
· Resource Allocation: Ensuring that adequate resources and equipment are available will help interns complete their tasks more effectively and avoid delays.
· Clear Communication Channels: Establishing clearer communication protocols between departments will improve coordination and ensure that all team members are aligned on goals and responsibilities.
· Time Management Training: Providing time management workshops or guidance would help interns manage their workload and prioritize tasks efficiently.
· Structured Mentorship: Assigning a dedicated mentor to guide interns throughout the attachment period could provide valuable support and feedback.
· Feedback Mechanism: Regular feedback sessions will help interns understand their strengths and areas for improvement, fostering their professional development.
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